Impact on recognition of expected credit losses
Investment securities - (debt) at fair value through
other comprehensive income

(1.5)

1.5

Loans and advances   0.3  -
Loan commitments and financial guarantees   (3.1)  -

   (4.3)  1.5

Impact of adopting IFRS 9 by associates   (4.1)  -

Opening balance under IFRS 9 on date of initial

application of 1 January 2018

185.6

13.4

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

 13

iv) Classification and measurement of financial instruments

The Bank performed a detailed analysis of its business models for managing financial assets as well as
analysing their cash flow characteristics. The below table reconciles the original measurement categories
and carrying amounts of financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 and the new measurement categories
under IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

 Original

classification

under IAS 39

New

classification

under IFRS 9

Original

carrying

amount

Impact of

IFRS9 re-

measurement

New

carrying

amount

   BD millions BD millions BD millions

Financial assets

Cash and balances with
--central banks

Loans and ---------

--receivables Amortised cost 107.0 - 107.0

Treasury bills Held-to-maturity Amortised cost 419.9 - 419.9
Placements with banks ---
--and other financial ----- -
---institutions

Loans and ---------

--receivables Amortised cost 174.0 - 174.0
Loans and advances Loans and ---------

--receivables

Amortised cost 1,226.9 0.3 1,227.2

Investment securities   1,067.3 - 1,067.3

   Debt insturments  Available-for-sale FVOCI 1,017.9 - 1,017.9

   Equity insturments Held-for-trading FVTPL 0.3 - 0.3

   Equity insturments Available-for-sale FVOCI 49.1 - 49.1

Interest receivable and ---
---other assets

Loans and ---------

--receivables Amortised cost 41.8 - 41.8

   3,036.9 0.3 3,037.2

As at 1 July 2018, the Bank has reclassified debt instruments amounting to BD 685.4 million from fair value
through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) category to amortised cost category to more accurately reflect
the Bank’s new strategic intention for the portfolio. The Bank intends to collect the contractual cash flows
which represent solely the payment of principal and interest.

All financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

 14

v) Expected credit loss / impairment allowances

The following reconciles the closing impairment allowance for financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 as
at 31 December 2017 to the opening ECL allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January
2018:

 31 December

2017

Re-

measurement

1 January

2018
   BD millions

Loans and advances 42.7 (0.3) 42.4
Available-for-sale debt securities under IAS 39/debt
securities at FVOCI under IFRS 9 - 1.5 1.5
Loan commitments and financial guarantees - 3.1 3.1

 42.7 4.3 47.0

vi) ECL impact on exposure as at 1 January 2018

Stage 1

Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

BD millions
Exposure subject to ECL as at 1 January 2018

   Loans and advances 1,151.0  29.9  88.7  1,269.6

Treasury bills 419.9  -  -  419.9

Investment securities (debt) 1,017.9  -  -  1,017.9

Placements with banks and other financial

institutions 174.0  -  -  174.0

  2,762.8  29.9  88.7  2,881.4

ECL as at 1 January 2018

   Loans and advances 9.4  1.6  31.4  42.4

Treasury bills -  -  -  -

Investment securities (debt) 1.5  -  -  1.5

Placements with banks and other financial

institutions -  -  -  -

10.9  1.6  31.4  43.9

ECL on loan commitments and financial guarantees is captured under other liabilities and amounts to BD
3.1 million.

B. IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 establishes a comprehensive framework for determining whether, how much and when revenue is
recognised. It replaced IAS 18 Revenue, IAS 11 Construction Contracts and related interpretations.

The Bank initially applied IFRS 15 on 1 January 2018 retrospectively in accordance with IAS 8 without any
practical expedients.The timing or amount of the Bank’s fee and commission income from contracts with
customers was not impacted by the adoption of IFRS 15.